

No. 09-1498

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

United States of America,

Petitioner,

v.

Jason Louis Tinklenberg,

Respondent.

On Petition of a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Steve S. Nolder
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
Kevin M. Schad
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
250 East Fifth Street St., Suite 350
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 929-4834
kevin_schad@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. District Court Proceedings	1
B. Court of Appeals Proceedings	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	5
I. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding Is Narrow and Correct	5
II. The Sixth Circuit’s Holding On The Facts Of This Case Does Not Conflict With Any Decision from Any Other Court Of Appeals	9
III. There Is No Need To Address The Question Presented Now; Indeed It Would Be Premature To Do So	11
IV. Even If This Court Reversed the Sixth Circuit’s Holding Regarding The Pretrial Motions, It Would Still Be Required To Find a Speedy Trial Act Violation	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986)	8
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010)	7
<i>Park ‘N Fly v. Dollar Park & Fly</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985)	6
<i>United States v. Abernathy</i> , 2009 WL 4506417 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 285 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 906 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>United States v. Clymer</i> , 25 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Cobb</i> , 697 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1982)	10
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 90 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Daychild</i> , 357 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Hills et al.</i> (7th Cir. Nos. 09-2151, 09-2152, 09-2153) (pending)	11
<i>United States v. Jerdine</i> , 2009 WL 4906964 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Mayes</i> , 2009 WL 4784000 (E.D. Tenn. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Noone</i> , 913 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990)	14
<i>United States v. Salimonu</i> , 182 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 2009 WL 5196592 (E.D. Tenn. 2009)	12
<i>United States v. Vo</i> , 413 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 409 F.Supp.2d 1105 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	14
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	7
<i>Zuni Public Sch. Dist. v. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 550 U.S. 81 (2007)	7

Statutes

18 U.S.C § 3161(h)(1)(A)	15
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(F)	2, 3, 4, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8)	7

18 U.S.C. § 4247(b) 3, 4, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2072..... 15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(a) 4, 14, 15
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(a)(1)(B)..... 15
